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Inclusion of milk under Price Stabilisation Fund 

 

1151. DR. BANDA PRAKASH: 
 
Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE 
 be pleased to state:  
 

(a) whether Government is considering to include milk under the Price Stabilisation 
Fund scheme to stem the sharp decline in milk prices and enable State 
Governments and milk unions to purchase bulk quantity of fresh milk from farmers 
and convert it into skimmed milk powder (SMP) and ghee for use in future; and 

 
(b) if so, the details thereof? 

 
ANSWER 

 
THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE 

                                                           (SHRIMATI  KRISHNA RAJ) 
 

(a) & (b)  At present there is no proposal before the Government to include 

milk under Price Stabilization Fund scheme. However the government has taken the 

following measures to stem the decline in procurement prices of milk and to reduce 

stock of Skim Milk powder; 

 

1. Increased the import duty of Whey Powder from 30% to 40% vide notification 

dated 27.03.2018. 

2. D/o Revenue vide notification dated 13.07.2018 has allowed 10% export 

incentive under Merchandise Export from India Scheme (MEIS) for all dairy 

products. 

3. Advisory to all the States to include supply of milk/milk products of Cooperatives 

through Mid-day Meal Scheme, Anganwadis under Integrated Child 

Development Scheme (ICDS), Health schemes, Tribal Hostels and 

Government/Institutional canteen. 

4. Advise to all State Governments and State Milk Federations to use Public 

Distribution System of State Governments to market surplus milk. 

5. The State Government of Bihar and Rajasthan issued order to provide milk 

powder to children of Anganwadi centres under ICDS. 

6. State Governments of Gujarat and Maharashtra have announced to provide 

subsidy of Rs 50/Kg for skim Milk Powder. 

7. A Scheme named “Support to State Cooperative Dairy Federation” has been 

approved to provide working capital loan to State Cooperatives and Federations 

with a corpus of Rs 300 Crore 

 

***** 



 

भारत सरकार 

कृषि एवं ककसान कल याण म तंरालय 

पशुपालन, डयेरी और तत्स्यपालन षवभाग 

राज्य सभा  
अतारांककत प्रश्न संख्या- 1151 

दिनांक 27 जुलाई, 2018 के ललए प्रश्न 
 

विषय:  कीमत स्थिरीकरण निधि के तहत दिू को शाममल ककया जािा 
1151. डा॰ प्रकाश बाांडााः  
क्या कृवष एिां ककसाि कल्याण मांत्री यह बतािे की कृपा करेंगे ककाः 
(क) क्या सरकार कीमत स्थिरीकरण निधि योजिा के तहत दिू को शाममल करिे पर विचार कर रही है ताकक दिू 
की कीमतों में तजेी से धगरािट को रोका जा सके तिा राज्य सरकार और दगु्ि सांघ ककसािों से बड़ी मात्रा में ताजा 
दिू की खरीद करिे एिां इसे भविष्य में इथतमेाल ककए जािे हेतु थकीम्ड दिू पाउडर (एसएमपी) और घी में बदलिे 
में समिथ हो पाएां; और 
(ख) यदद हाां, तो तत्सांबांिी ब्यौरा क्या है? 

उत्तर 
कृषि एवं ककसान कल याण म राज्य तंरी 

(श्रीतती कृष्ण मा राज) 
(क) और (ख) : किलहाल दिू को कीमत स्थिरीकरण निधि के अांतगथत शाममल करिे के मलए सरकार के पास कोई प्रथ ताि 

िहीां है। तिावप, सरकार ि ेदिू की खरीद मूल् य में कमी करि ेको स्थिर करिे तिा स्थकम् ड दगु् ि पाउडर के थ टाक में 
कमी करिे के मलए निम् िमलिखत उपाए ककए हं:-  

1. ददिाांक 27.3.2018 की अधिसूचिा के तहत व हे पाउडर के ायात शुल् क को 30 प्रनतशत से बढाकर 40 प्रनतशत 
कर ददया गया है। 

2. राजथ ि विभाग ि े ददिाांक 13.7.2018 की अधिसूचिा के तहत सभी डयेरी उत् पादों के मलए भारत में मचेन् डाइज 
एक् सपोटथ थ कीम (एमईाईएस) के अांतगथत 10 प्रनत शत नियाथत प्रोत् साहि की अिुमनत दी है। 

3. सभी राज् यों को परामशकि कक िे सहकाारताकां के दगु् ि और दगु् ि उत् पादों की ापूनत थ को मध याह्न ि भोजि योजिा, 
समेककत बाल विकास योजिा (ाईसीडीएस) थ िाथ ् य योजिा, जिजानत होथ टल तिा सरकारी/सांथ िागत कंन् टीि में 
शाममल करें। 

4. सभी राज् य सरकारों और राज् य दगु् ि सांघों को सलाह दी है कक िे अधिशेष दगु् ि का विपणि करिे के मलए राज् य 
सरकार की लोक वितरण प्रणाली का प्रयोग करें। 

5. बबहार और राजथ िाि सरकार ि ेाईसीडीएस के तहत ाांगििाडी के बच चों के मलए दगु् ि पाउडर उपलब् ि कराि ेका 
ादेश ददया है। 

6. गुजरात और महाराष् र की राज् य सरकारों िे स्थकम् ड दगु् ि पाउडर के मलए 50 रूपये / प्रनत ककलो की सस्ब्सडी की 
घोषणा की है। 

7. एक योजिा िामत: ‘राज् य सहकारी डयेरी सांघ को सहायता’ अिुमोददत की गई है स्जसमें 300 करोड़ रूपये के 
कापथस से राज् य सहकारी और पारसांघ को कायथशील पूांजी णण उपलब् ि कराया जायेगा।  

................................... 
 

 



 


